

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20—0359

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WALTER MILLER, JR.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HON. HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ISRAEL KODIAGA**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Israel.Kodiaga@ag.iowa.gov)

MIKE WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

STEVEN A. BERGER  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	13
<b>I. There was no abuse of discretion in granting Miller’s     counsel motion to withdraw.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. Miller’s Waiver of His Right to Counsel and Invocation     of His Right to Self-representation Was Knowing and     Voluntary. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
CONCLUSION.....	20
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	18
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	16, 17
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	18

### State Cases

<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 608 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2000) .....	17
<i>State v. Hindman</i> , 441 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1989) .....	17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001) .....	13
<i>State v. McKinely</i> , 860 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Milton</i> , 2005 WL 1630040 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Rater</i> , 568 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 608 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2000).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997) .....	13, 14

### State Rule

Iowa R. Prof'l. Conduct 32:1.16(a)(1).....	14
